
 

 

 
 
 
 

Housing Policy 
Committee 
 
Thursday 9 June 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Paul Wood  
Councillor Sue Auckland  
Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Denise Fox  
Councillor Maleiki Haybe  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Housing Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on Housing matters: 
 

 Public sector 

 Private sector 

 Homelessness 

 Refugee resettlement programmes 

 Gypsy and traveller sites 
 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Douglas Johnson. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s Webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room.  However, it would be 
appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by 
emailin
[...]
ce  
 
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Housing Policy Committee Overview (Pages 11 - 38) 
 Presentation by Executive Director, Operational Services 

 
 

7.   Work Programme (Pages 39 - 56) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

Formal Decisions 
 
8.   Month 1 Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget 

Timetable Revenue and Monitoring Report 
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 

9.   Rent Recovery Policy (To Follow) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Operational Services 

 
 

Other Items 
 
 NOTE: The next meeting of Housing Policy Committee 

will be held on Thursday 15 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting 
[...]
melessness are rising 

• Quality of homes varies significantly across homes,  
neighbourhoods and sectors

• Increasing fuel poverty across City households

• Affordable housing shortfall of over 900 per year and 
increasing reliance on PRS to meet housing demand

• Right to Buy losses and continuing stock reduction to 
replace lost stock

• Condition and quality of private homes requiring 
significant investment

• Sustainability of the HRA BP to improve the quality of 
homes and range of services required 

• Climate change compliance – seeking sufficient Govt 
funding to improve homes (all sectors)

• Whole raft of national policy changes coming through 
that will require resources and investment  

P
age 31



Social Housing White Paper - Charter 
for Social Housing Residents

Published November 2020 and builds upon 
proposals set out in the 2018 Social 
Housing Green Paper – A New Deal for 
Council Housing

Sets out reforms that will speed up the 
complaints procedure for residents by 
improving access to the Housing 
Ombudsman, reducing decision times and 
ensuring effective resolution

Makes landlords more accountable for the 
services they deliver, introducing of a set of 
tenant satisfaction and performance 
measures for landlords to report against

Reforms to strengthen the customer voice, 
broaden the ways that we engage with our 
tenants and increase transparency and 
involvement in decision-making

We have been proactive already in this 
area and have a new Customer 
Engagement Strategy in place

P
age 32



P
age 33



Despite recent challenges, 
we are:

Investing in existing homes with 
£600m invested in Capital Programme 
over next 5 years

Investing additional £50m in fire safety

Building/buying new homes to 
increase affordable homes in the city 

Contributing to climate change 
ambitions - aiming to become net-zero

Proactively managing our 
neighbourhoods, supporting our 
tenants & providing front line services

Improving customer access as part of 
the Council’s plans for better customer 
services

Working closely with new Committee 
structure and Local Area Committee’s 

P
age 34



And supporting the next 
generation of staff…

HNS recruit around 20 new 
apprentices a year

Many become permanent members 
of staff after working to gaining an 
NVQ qualification over 2-years

Plan to increase the number of 
apprentices per year going forward

Also offer opportunities for 
graduates with several roles 
available each year and higher 
apprentice placements each year

Around 100 apprentices in the 
Repairs and Maintenance Service

All capital contracting requires 
apprenticeships & local 
employment opportunities 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



 

 

 

Report of: Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Committee Work Programme 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Rachel Marshall, Principal Committee Secretary 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 3 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

 Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 

 Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  

 References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 
committee’s attention) 

 A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 
Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Housing Committee 

9th June 2022  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Type of item:   

Reviewing of existing policy X 

Informing the development of new policy X 

Statutory consultation X 

Performance / budget monitoring report X 

Briefing paper for the Committee X 

Other X 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That, with reference to issues raised in this report, consideration be given to 

any further additions or adjustments to the work programme presented at 

Appendix 3. 

2. That the committee’s work programme as set out in Appendix 3 be agreed. 

3. That consideration be given to any further issues to be explored by officers for 

inclusion in part 6 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to 

the work programme 

 

Background Papers:  

Category of Report: OPEN   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, based on evidence and 
informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work programme 
which do not already appear: 

 In the draft work programme in Appendix 3 due to the discretion of the chair; or 

 within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 
 
 
2.0 Member 
[...]
anet Sharpe Post-decision 
(service 
performance/ 
monitoring) 

 N/A   This Committee 

Standing items 
 

 Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

 Work Programme 

 [any other committee-
specific standing items 
eg finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

Capital 
Approvals  

Approval of Capital 
Business Cases  

Nesreen 
Lowson / 
Alison 
Charlesworth/ 
Jo Payne 

Referral to 
decision-maker 

N/A N/A N/A 

P
age 52



Capital Finance 
Report 

Approval of Capital 
Finance Monitoring Report 

Nesreen 
Lowson / 
Alison 
Charlesworth  

Post-decision 
(service 
performance/ 
monitoring) 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 54



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Ryan Keyworth, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Ryan Keyworth 

Report to: Housing Committee 

Date of Decision: 9 June 2022 

Subject: Month 1 Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget 
Timetable 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  

 

Purpose of Report: 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reports the proposed budget timetable for the 
development of the 2023/24 budget. 

 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position. 

2. Note the budget timetable set out in this report including the requirement for the 
Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the summer 

3. Note that the Strategy and Resources Committee was recommended at its 31 May 2022 
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on their 
budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask the Finance 
Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required action plans and 
delivery against them” 

4. Commission work from Officers to develop and implement plans to mitigate the 
overspend in the Housing Revenue Account and deliver stalled savings plans to bring 
forecast outturn back in line with budget 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 11 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Ryan Keyworth, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services 
 

Legal:  David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and 
Governance 
 

Equalities & Consultation:  James Henderson, 
Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
 

Climate:  n/a 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ryan Keyworth 

3 Committee Chair consulted: 
 

Cllr Terry Fox 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Ryan Keyworth 

Job Title:  
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
Date:  26 May 2022 

 
  

Page 56



Page 3 of 11 

1. PROPOSAL  
1.1 Context 

1.1.1 The Council is facing a challenging financial position. It is critical that all 
Committees stay within the budgets that have been allocated to them by 
Full Council 

  

1.1.2 A specific recommendation to Council in the March 2022 budget report 
supports this: 

 “d) To note that, if overspends against the agreed budgets 
 emerge, then Executive Directors and Directors will be required to 
 develop and implement plans to mitigate fully any overspend, 
 within 2022/23, in consultation with elected Members;” 

  

1.1.3 This recommendation was further reinforced by an amendment to the 
report establishing the new Committee system approved at Council on 23 
March proposed by Cllr Cate McDonald (Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources), seconded by Cllr Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair of Audit 
and Standards Committee). 

 “49. It is the responsibility of each Committee to work within the 
 budget framework agreed by Council. This includes taking timely 
 action to address any overspend within the services for which the 
 Committee is responsible.” 

  

1.2 Background – 2021/22 Out-turn and 2022/23 Budget 

1.2.1 The Council finished the 2021/22 financial year with a £20m overspend – 
helped by one-off income from the NHS. 

£m FY Outturn FY Budget FY Variance 

People 286.7  264.3  22.4  

Place 131.2  135.1  (3.8) 

PPC 3.1  3.4  (0.4) 

Resources 10.5  8.8  1.7  

Corporate (411.7) (411.6) (0.1) 

Total 19.8  0.0  19.8  
 

  

1.2.2 Balancing the 20022/23 Budget required significant savings and a use of 
reserves. On 2 March 2022, Council approved the 2022/23 budget. That 
budget required almost £53m of savings proposal and the use of £15m of 
the Council’s one-off reserves to balance it. 

 
£m 22/23 Approved Savings 

People 37.7 

Place 7.1 

PPC 1.2 

Resources 6.7 

Total 52.7 

Page 57

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/g7894/Public%20reports%20pack%20Wednesday%2002-Mar-2022%2014.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/b25226/Motion
[...]
m 
are rated Red, which 
indicates high risk 
of increased 
overspending. 

 
Adult Health and 
Social Care are 
forecast to 
overspend by 
£11.6m 

The high cost of packages of care put in place during covid has 
increased our baseline costs into 22/23. Work is underway as 
part of an investment plan with additional resource to tackle the 
underlying issues although recruitment issues are impacting our 
ability to deliver the required savings. 

Education, Children 
and Families are 
forecast to 
overspend by £4.7m 

Forecast under-delivery of budget implementation plans in the 
service are the main cause of overspends; plans to reduce 
staffing and increase income from Health are looking unlikely 
and the residential children’s home strategy requires further work 
on capital business cases in order to progress. The service 
needs to provide mitigations to bring overspends back in line with 
budgets. 

 
  

Page 61



Page 8 of 11 

1.4.2 Housing Committee - balance in the General Fund but overspend of 
£6.4m in the Housing Revenue Account at Month 1 

The Housing 
General fund is 
forecast to be 
broadly in line with 
budget.  

Full Year Forecast £m @ 
Month 1 

Outturn  Budget  Variance  

Housing General Fund 8.7 8.7 - 
Housing Growth 0.1 0.1 - 

Total 8.8  8.8  - 
 

The Housing 
Revenue Account is 
forecast to 
overspend by 
£6.4m. 

Full Year Forecast £m @ 
Month 1 

Outturn  Budget  Variance  

Net Income – Dwellings (148.9) (152.6) 3.7 
Other income (6.3) (6.2) (0.1) 

Repairs & Maintenance 41.4 41.4 - 

Tenant Services 51.9 51.1 0.7 

Council Tax and Repairs Policy 
and Investment 
Interest on borrowing 

5.5 
13.6 

3.4 
13.6 

2.1 
- 

Contribution to Capital 
Programme 

17.7 24.1 (6.4) 

Total -  -  - 
 

Vacant properties 
are resulting in a 
forecast loss of 
£3.7m in rent. 

The loss of rental income is forecast to be £3.7m for the year 
largely due to the speed of turnaround in the repairs and 
maintenance service resulting in vacant properties. 
[...]
.5 Outlook for 2023/24 and Beyond 
1.5.1 We do not expect to receive additional core funding – the trend in 

government is to support specific initiatives rather than general funding 
uplifts. In any case, the Local Government finance settlement is 
normally issued just before Christmas – far too late to support a budget 
process. 

The best we can hope for is that the government will recognise and 
provide funding to cover the current high rates of inflation, although 
there are no indications from government on this and we would not 
expect to get any confirmation until the Autumn Statement at the 
earliest. 

  
1.5.2 We are working on the Medium Term Financial Analysis which will 

provide our best estimate of the Council’s overall financial position for 
the next few years. We normally produce this over the summer for 
publication in the early Autumn, but this year, we are bringing it forward 
to July because of the Council’s difficult financial position. 

  
1.5.3 There is likely to be a significant budget gap to bridge for 2023/24 

Possible 2023/24 Budget Gap £m 

Use of Reserves in 2022/23 Budget 15 

Current 2022/23 Forecast Overspend 19 

One-offs being used in 2022/23 4 

Ball-park inflationary / demand pressures ?45? 

Expected Grant / Council Tax Increase (15) 

Potential Budget Gap 68 
 

1.6 2023/24 Budget Timetable 

1.6.1 The high-level timetable for the 2023/24 budget has been structured 
around the Committee timetable. This timetable will require significant 
work from Policy Committees over the summer and will mean that 
budget proposals from Committees will be reported during September. 

Throughout 
June 2022 

Budget Monitoring and timetable Reports to Policy 
Committees at Month 1 2022/23. 

5 July 2022 Medium Term Financial Analysis to Strategy and Resources 
Committee. 

Strategy and Resources Committee sets Policy Committee 
budget targets. 

July – 
September 
2022 

Policy Committees develop Revenue and Capital budget 
proposals to address any cost or demand pressures within 
the budget allocated by Strategy and Resources Committee. 

Page 63



Page 10 of 11 

Throughout 
September 
2022 

Policy Committee meetings to formally set out how they are 
going to deliver their budget – reporting the results of the 
work done over the summer. 

12 October 
2022 

Consolidated budget report based on individual Policy 
Committee work to Strategy and Resources Committee. 

Throughout 
November 
2022 

Policy Committee meetings formally to sign-off budgets after 
any changes from Strategy and Resources Committee in 
October 

5 December 
2022 

Overall budget formally signed off by Strategy and 
Resources including the Housing Revenue Account Rent 
setting report as part of the Housing Policy Committee’s 
budget. 

24 January 
2023 

Budget report formally approved by Strategy and Resources 
with recommendations to Full Council 

1st February 
2023 

Housing Revenue Account budget approved at Full Council, 
together with the Rent Setting decision 

1st March 
2023 

2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budgets to Full Council 

 

  
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE? 
2.1 The recommendations in this report will ensure that the Council has a 

robust budget process for 2023/24 and will ensure that each Policy 
Committee undertakes any work required to both balance their 2022/23 
budget and prepare for the 2023/24 budget. 

  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
3.1 There has been no consultation on this report, however, it is anticipated 

that the budget process itself will involve significant consultation as the 
Policy Committees develop their budget proposals 

  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
4.1 Equality Implications 
4.1.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will use equality impact analyses 
as a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

Page 64



Page 11 of 11 

  
4.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must 
be had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which 
sets obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications 
as they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives 
were considered. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Housing Policy Committee Overview
	7 Work Programme
	8 Month 1 Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget Timetable R

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Housing Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Johnson (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Paul Wood (Group Spokesperson), Sue Auckland, Fran Belbin, 
Ben Curran, Denise Fox, Maleiki Haybe and Sophie Thornton 
 

 
  
1.   
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the housekeeping.  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Safiya Saeed.  
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.2 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public.  

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The following petitions and questions were received and responses were 
provided.  
 

5.2 Lead Petitioner: Anonymous 
 
The Council has received a petition containing 15 signatures, demanding an 
effective deterrent to be installed to prevent doves nesting on the council building 
block on Harrowden Road.  
 
“We the tenants at Harrowden Road, Sheffield S9 who occupy the council building 
sign this petition against Sheffield City Council to demand that an effective 
deterrent is installed to prevent feral doves from nesting on the block.  
 
Over 40+ doves use the maisonette building to nest, breed, wake tenants at dawn 
and leave concentrated droppings on balconies and ledges where they roost. This 
poses a serious risk to our health and well being because the birds carry diseases 
that are airborne and can be transferred to humans just by being around 
droppings. They are a hazard to tenants under the Housing Health and Safety 
System, as well as a statutory nuisance.  
 
We the tenants demand that Sheffield City Housing fully fund and put in place a 
deterrent before the end of the financial year 2022/23.” 
 
The Chair acknowledged the petition and explained that he understood housing 
officers were now looking to investigate the issue to see what could be done. 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 9.06.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
5.3 A question was received from Emily Procter: 

 
“Ahead of the Housing Policy Committee meeting on 9/6/22 at 10am, I have a 
question that I would like to ask.  
 
I privately rent in Broomhill, and have faced problems with my landlord not 
providing a clean flat, and not fixing things quickly enough. Many of my friends in 
Crookes have faced the same problems. Do you support the introduction of a 
selective landlord licensing scheme in Crookes and Broomhill, as called for by 
Sheffield Labour Students?” 
 
Any tenant experiencing issues with poor property condition or concerns relating 
to management can report them to Private Housing Standards who will 
investigate.  However, it is important that tenants, in the first instance, report 
repairs etc to their landlord to give them the opportunity to carry out necessary 
works. 
 
The Chair responded to the question and explained that in order to apply to 
introduce a Selective Licensing scheme, Private Housing Standards must gather 
evidence to prove that the issues in the area are serious and extensive and meet 
the conditions as set out in the Government guidance.     
 
It was explained that the Council are happy to explore the need for selective 
licensing schemes where it can be clear that there is a need and would welcome a 
conversation with Sheffield Labour Students to discuss this further. 
 
 

5.4 A question was received from Geoff Cox. 
“Will this committee recommend that SCC finds the funding to set up a Home 
Insulation and Renewable Domestic Energy Advice Centre to replace and 
enhance the now disbanded South Yorkshire Energy Centre?  Sheffield needs a 
suitably resourced independent service that can give impartial, trusted advice to 
home owners on decarbonising their own properties.  The Centre should be 
resourced to respond to the needs of an increasing number of home owners - 
focussing on the assessment of properties, engaging suitably qualified contractors 
and the availability of grants, loans, etc.  An identical question is being asked of 
the Regeneration, Transport and Climate Change Committee.” 

The Chair acknowledged the question and explained that it would be passed on 
for officers to look into.  

  
6.   
 

HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE OVERVIEW 
 

6.1 The Director of Housing gave a presentation on the Housing and Neighbourhood 
services. The presentation included information on: 
 

• Roles and responsibilities 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 9.06.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

• Structures 

• Partnerships 

• Vision 

• Strategic Approach 

• Investment and Growth 

• 5 Year Capital Programme 

• Council housing  

• Neighbourhood and Tenancy Enforcement 

• Review of Housing Plus approach 

• Specialist housing and support 

• New specialist accommodation 

• Key performance indicators 

• Challenges moving forwards 

• Customer Engagement Strategy 

• Supporting the next generation of staff 

Members of the Committee asked questions and responses were provided by 
Janet Sharpe surrounding specialist homes, right to buy applications, demands for 
social housing, repairs, consequences of stock reductions, significant demands for 
emergency and temporary accommodation and housing strategy provision across 
tenures.  
 
The committee were asked to note the presentation.  
  

7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 Alice Nicholson presented the Work Programme and informed Committee that this 
would be a regular item and although it contained suggestions for what it may 
contain, it was up to the Committee to decide.  Appendix 3 of the report contained 
the actual work programme which would be visible to the public. 
 
The forthcoming programme was summarised and it was highlighted that the 
committee has many items that needed addressing.  
 
Members raised points and questions and responses were provided by Janet 
Sharpe surrounding retro fitting, fortnightly knowledge briefings, letting agents, 
student accreditation and available interventions within the city. Tom smith 
supported exploring ways to provide useful data and information and suggested 
for an informal meeting to discuss further. It was also explained that access 
opportunities were being explored alongside the customer review that is already 
underway. 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 9.06.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Alice Nicholson reminded that the purpose of pre-agenda meetings would be to 
inform future work plans.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY AGREED that:  
 

1. With reference to issues raised in this report, consideration be given to any further 
additions or adjustments to the work programme presented at Appendix 3.  

2. That the committee’s work programme as set out in Appendix was agreed.  

3. That consideration be given to any further issues to be explored by officers for inclusion 
in part 6 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to the work 
programme. 

 
 
8.   
 

MONTH 1 MONITORING, FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET TIMETABLE 
REVENUE AND MONITORING REPORT 
 

8.1 The report brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position 
as at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reported the proposed budget timetable for 
the development of the 2023/24 budget 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Housing Policy Committee:- 

 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position. 

 

2. Note the budget timetable set out in this report including the requirement for the 
Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the summer. 
 

3. Note that the Strategy and Resources Committee was recommended at its 31 May 2022 
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on their 
budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask the Finance 
Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required action plans and 
delivery against them”. 

 

 

4. Commission work from Officers to develop and implement plans to mitigate the 
overspend in the Housing Revenue Account and deliver stalled savings plans to bring 
forecast outturn back in line with budget 

 
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a financial 

plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal spend over 
the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable cost savings 
and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 9.06.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 
8.4.1 

 
The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  

9.   
 

RENT RECOVERY POLICY 
 

9.1 To seek authority to update the Rent Arrears Recovery Policy. The changes to the 
policy will ensure that the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) monies 
continue to be collected in a timely manner, with a bigger emphasis on prevention 
and support, trying to stop people falling into arrears in the first place. This income 
is used to provide comprehensive tenancy and estate management services for all 
Council tenancies, Council housing repairs, regulatory compliance and delivery of 
capital investment programmes to improve the quality of homes and assets held in 
the HRA account. It enables Sheffield City Council to meet it statutory and 
regulatory responsibilities to continue the provision of providing decent homes to 
council tenants and equality of opportunity for people to have affordable housing to 
live in. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Housing Policy Committee:- 

 
1. Consider the results of the consultation and have due regard to the feedback in reaching 

their decision. 
 

2. Approves the changes to the current Rent Arrears Recovery Policy. 

 
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The changes to the Rent Arrears Recovery Policy will ensure that the Council’s 

Housing Revenue Account monies continue to be collected in a timely manner. 
They will enable Sheffield City Council to continue the provision of providing a 
good quality home to council tenants, and equality of opportunity for people to 
access a suitable affordable home to meet their needs. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
 
9.4.1 

 
Not updating the policy could result in a reduction of service and support to 
tenants to maximise their income and sustain their tenancies. This could ultimately 
result in increased arrears and reduced income to the Housing Revenue Account. 
  


